

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Petition of`

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC. and
NW ENERGY COALITION

For an Order Authorizing PSE to Implement
Electric and Natural Gas Decoupling
Mechanisms and to Record Accounting
Entries Associated with the Mechanisms

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.,

Respondent.

DOCKET NOS. UE-121697 and UG-
121705 (Consolidated)

DOCKET NOS. UE-130137 and UG-
130138 (Consolidated)

**INITIAL BRIEF OF
PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.**

MARCH 6, 2015

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. LEGAL STANDARD 4

 A. The Scope of Review on Remand Is Narrow..... 4

 1. The Thurston County Superior Court order and letter decision 4

 2. The Commission must consider evidence and determine the proper ROE 5

 3. The Commission may reach the same result on remand..... 7

 B. Substantial Evidence Standard 9

 C. Standard For Setting ROE 9

 1. Timeframe for consideration of cost of equity 12

 2. Only the ROE component of cost of capital is at issue..... 12

 3. No separate determination regarding the effect of decoupling on cost of capital is required in this case 12

III. SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS AN ROE OF 9.80 PERCENT AND A 7.77 PERCENT OVERALL RATE OF RETURN..... 14

 A. Testimony of Expert Witnesses Supports a 9.80 Percent ROE and a 7.77 Percent Overall Rate of Return..... 14

 1. Dr. Morin’s cost of equity studies support a range of 9.80 percent to 10.7 percent in 2013 15

 2. Evidence From Commission Staff Witness David Parcell Supports an ROE Range Between 9.0 and 10.0 Percent..... 17

 3. ICNU’s cost of equity analyses contain irregularities but ultimately support an ROE range that exceeds 9.80 percent 17

 4. Public Counsel's proposal for an 8.65 percent ROE is unreasonable, inconsistent with past testimony, and filled with discrepancies 21

 B. PSE’s Earnings Sharing Mechanism Provides Protections To Customers and Provides a Counterbalance To Those Who Claim 9.80 Percent ROE Lies at the Upper End of a Range of Reasonableness..... 25

IV. THE COMMISSION SHOULD NOT DECREASE PSE’S ROE BASED ON ITS DECOUPLING MECHANISMS 27

A.	Decoupling Is an Important State Policy Intended To Further Promote Energy Efficiency and the Commission Should Not Undermine this Important Policy by Penalizing Utilities that Adopt the Mechanisms.....	28
B.	The Commission Should Not Prospectively Adjust PSE’s ROE	29
1.	Studies by The Brattle Group demonstrate that the Commission should not impose a separate decrement to ROE due to decoupling.....	30
2.	Public Counsel’s Revenue Volatility Analysis is riddled with errors and baseless assumptions; the Commission should reject it as other commissions have done	34
C.	Decoupling Has Become Much More Prevalent and the Existence of Decoupling Mechanisms and Other Alternative Rate Making Mechanisms Are Already Reflected in Proxy Groups	39
D.	Credit Agency Reports Acknowledge Improved Regulatory Environment But View a Possible Change to ROE as a Credit Negative Event.....	42
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

PUGET SOUND ENERGY, INC.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

RCW 19.285.020.....28
RCW 34.05.570.....9
RCW 34.05.574.....5
RCW 80.28.010.....10
RCW 80.28.260.....28
Wisconsin Statute § 196.027.....40

Rules and Regulations

Wisconsin Administrative Code § PSC 116.....40

Cases

Alpine Lakes Protection Society v. Washington State Department of Natural Resources, 102 Wn. App. 1 (1999).....6, 7
Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission of West Virginia, 262 U.S. 679 (1923)..... *passim*
Bowen v. Hood, 202 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2000).....7
Buechel v. Department of Ecology, 125 Wn.2d 196 (1994).....9
Callecod v. Washington State Patrol, 84 Wn. App. 663 (1997).....9
Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch, 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....11
FEC v. Akins, 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....7
Federal Power Commission v. Hope Natural Gas Co., 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....1, 11, 14, 22
Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities, et al. v. Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission, Thurston County Superior Court Case Nos. 13-2-01576-2 and 13-2-01582-7 (consolidated), Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Petitions for Judicial Review (July 25, 2014).....4, 5, 13

Industrial Customers of Northwest Utils., et al. v. WUTC, Thurston County Superior Court Case Nos. 13-2-01576-2 and 13-2-01582-7 (consolidated), Letter Decision.....4, 5, 6

King County v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board, 142 Wn.2d 543 (2000).....9

Port of Seattle v. Pollution Controls Hearing Board, 151 Wn.2d 568 (2004)9

POWER v. WUTC, 104 Wn.2d 798 (1985)9, 10

Puget Sound Traction Light & Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 100 Wn. 329 (1918).....10

Schuh v. Department of Ecology, 100 Wn.2d 180 (1983).....9

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 318 U.S. 80 (1943)7

State of North Carolina ex rel. Utilities Commission v. Cooper, No. 268A12-2 (N.C. Dec. 19, 2014) (slip op.)7, 8

US West Communications, Inc. v. WUTC, 134 Wn.2d 48 (1997).....9

Wash. ex rel. Puget Sound Power & Light Co. v. Department of Public Works of Washington, 179 Wn. 461, 466 (1934)10

Commission Decisions

Application of Wisconsin Power & Light Co. Regarding the 2015 Test Year Electric and Natural Gas Base Rates, Docket 6680-UR-119, Final Decision (PSCW July 17, 2014).....27

Application of Wisconsin Power and Light Company Regarding the 2015 Test Year Electric and Natural Gas Base Rates, Public Service Commission of Wisconsin Docket 6680-UR-119, Final Decision (July 17, 2014).....40

In re Atmos Energy Corp’s Georgia Rate Adjustment Mechanism (“GRAM”) 2012 Petition, Docket 34734, Order Adopting Atmos’s Rate Adjustment Request (Jan. 31, 2013).....27

In re Petition of Bay State Gas Co., Massachusetts Department of Public Utilities Docket DPU 09-30, Order (Oct. 30, 2009)39

In the Matter of Cascade Natural Gas Corp. Request for Authorization to Establish a Decoupling Mechanism and Approval of Tariff Sheets No. 30 and No. 30-A, Docket UG 167, Order 06-191(Apr. 14, 2006).....27

In the Matter of MDU Resources Group, Inc., Application for Authorization to Acquire Cascade Natural Gas Corp, Docket UM 1283, Order No. 07-221 (June 5, 2007).....27

Report and Policy Statement on Regulatory Mechanisms, Including Decoupling, To Encourage Utilities To Meet or Exceed Their Conservation Targets, Docket U-10052228, 30

WUTC v. Avista Corp., Docket Nos. UE-991606, et al., Third Supp. Order (Sept. 29, 2000).....10

WUTC v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc., Order 07 Final Order Granting Petition, Dockets UE-121697, et al. (consolidated) (June 25, 2013)..... *passim*
